 Public Parks / Age-Friendly – This proposed allocation is a combination of care and maintenance of existing facilities and improvements consistent with the community’s Age-Friendly

designation.

 New Sidewalk Construction - 2023 projects are now expected to include Spring Street, a portion of House Street, and the connection between Overlook Road and the Route 17/Main

Street/Buttonball intersection. Subject to approvals, construction of the final link of the Main St. sidewalk project is also possible. Subject to grant monies for the Main Street project, the

$150,000 now proposed and $750,000 available would not be required. This could be reprogrammed as applicable.

 Gideon Welles School Auditorium Seating - $100,000 budget is suggested through Education 1% Fund.

 Fiber Optics – Potential project per ARPA requires additional review and cost estimating.  Also potential for Frontier to further extend fiber throughout the community.

Capital Projects
Page

(B)

ADOPTED

2021/2022
2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026

Future

2026/2027

Total

(FY'23-'27)

Larger

Scale

Yellow = Not Previously Contemplated in Prior Year Pro Forma

Potential Referenda
General Government

Williams Memorial 1 -$   1,400,000$   1,000,000$   -$   -$   -$   2,400,000$   -$
Property Revaluation 2 130,000$   130,000$   130,000$   130,000$   130,000$   130,000$   650,000$   -$
Town Hall / Academy – Renovations & Security Improvements 3 25,000$   100,000$   50,000$   50,000$   50,000$   50,000$   300,000$   -$
Energy Efficiency - Sustainability 4 50,000$   155,000$   50,000$   50,000$   50,000$   50,000$   355,000$   -$
System-Wide Municipal Roof Replacements 5 30,000$   25,000$   50,000$   50,000$   -$   200,000$   325,000$   -$
Disaster & Emergency Preparedness 6 250,000$   200,000$   -$   -$   -$   -$   200,000$   -$
Subtotal General Government 485,000$   2,010,000$   1,280,000$   280,000$   230,000$   430,000$   4,230,000$   -$

Public Safety
Public Safety Communications 7 380,000$   380,000$   420,000$   -$   -$   -$   800,000$   -$
Police Site - Renovations 8 -$   40,000$   -$   -$   -$   -$   40,000$   -$
Animal Control Shelter 9 -$   850,000$   -$   -$   -$   -$   850,000$   -$
Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) N/A 400,000$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

[…]

 grant funding and community donations which reduce the net project cost below the applicable
threshold;

 care and maintenance of Town buildings, roads, bridges, facilities, sanitary sewers and other
infrastructure;

 projects that are of a recurring nature and may be funded on an annual basis for which cumulative

A-10

funding could exceed the referendum threshold.  Examples include the annual road paving program;
technology systems and upgrades; infrastructure improvements; and other projects and items.

Projects will not be phased over a number of years to circumvent the referendum threshold with the
exceptions noted herein.

Annual Review

The Capital Improvement Program Criteria will be reviewed annually and may be amended by action of the
Town Council upon recommendations by the Board of Finance

Date Last Revised:  December 6, 2016
Date Last Reviewed by Board of Finance:  November 17, 2021
Date Adopted by Town Council:  November 23, 2021

Capital Projects
Page

(B)

ADOPTED

2021/2022
2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026

Future

2026/2027

Total

(FY'23-'27)

Larger

Scale

Yellow = Not Previously Contemplated in Prior Year Pro Forma

Potential Referenda
General Government

Williams Memorial 1 -$   1,400,000$   1,000,000$   -$   -$   -$   2,400,000$   -$
Property Revaluation 2 130,000$   130,000$   130,000$   130,000$   130,000$   130,000$   650,000$   -$
Town Hall / Academy – Renovations & Security Improvements 3 25,000$   100,000$   50,000$   50,000$   50,000$   50,000$   300,000$   -$
Energy Efficiency - Sustainability 4 50,000$   155,000$   50,000$   50,000$   50,000$   50,000$   355,000$   -$
System-Wide Municipal Roof Replacements 5 30,000$   25,000$   50,000$   50,000$   -$   200,000$   325,000$   -$
Disaster & Emergency Preparedness 6 250,000$   200,000$   -$   -$   -$   -$   200,000$   -$
Subtotal General Government 485,000$   2,010,000$   1,280,000$   280,000$   230,000$   430,000$   4,230,000$   -$

Public Safety
Public Safety Communications 7 380,000$   380,000$   420,000$   -$   -$   -$   800,000$   -$
Police Site - Renovations 8 -$   40,000$   -$   -$   -$   -$   40,000$   -$
Animal Control Shelter 9 -$   850,000$   -$   -$   -$   -$   850,000$   -$
Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) N/A 400,000$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$